Leadership Team 11.2 13.5 12.3 23.7 26.0 24.8 28.9 36.0 31.7

Middle Managers 22.6 25.8 24.6 29.2 28.9 29.0 22.8 21.3 21.9

White Collars 12.9 16.9 15.5 16.5 20.3 19.0 13.6 16.9 15.8

Blue Collars 2.9 1.3 2.2 4.0 2.8 3.4 12.4 - 12.4

Total 12.0 16.5 14.7 15.9 19.4 18.1 16.3 18.1 17.4

Average training hours by professional category and gender - GRI Standard 404-1
(no.)

Employee recruitment rate - GRI Standard 401-1
(no.; %)

Employee departure rate - GRI Standard 401-1
(no.; %)

2024 2023 2022

Golden Culture 5,293 1,528 1,818

Golden Experience & Wardrobe 11,502 11,494 7,445

People & Leaders Evolution 5,095 9,620 5,284

DEI & Sustainability 1,674 2,789 3,213

Skills Development 1,418 1,787 743

Health & Safety 2,826 2,262 1,144

One Year Dream Maker 3,978 - -

Other Topics 1,157 1,145 434

Total 32,943 30,612 20,081

Training hours by topic12 - GRI Standard 404-1
(no.)

12.	Data previously reported in the ‘H&S and Other Topics’ category have been restated by dividing training hours between ‘H&S’ and

	 ‘Other Topics’, also with reference to 2023 and 2022 for the purpose of ensuring data comparability.

2024 2023 2022

Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total

Total hires

< 30 years old 207 391 598 181 268 449 135 245 380

30-40 years old 122 166 288 84 148 232 78 134 212

41-50 years old 22 36 58 19 25 44 16 22 38

> 50 years old 8 13 21 4 6 10 3 4 7

Total 359 606 965 288 447 735 232 405 637

Recruitment
rate

< 30 years old 63% 71% 68% 69% 66% 67% 75% 75% 75%

30-40 years old 41% 32% 35% 38% 34% 36% 50% 40% 43%

41-50 years old 16% 19% 18% 18% 17% 18% 31% 29% 30%

> 50 years old 7% 14% 10% 6% 10% 8% 20% 44% 29%

Total 41% 45% 43% 44% 43% 43% 57% 54% 55%

2024 2023 2022

Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total

Total
departures

< 30 years old 104 201 305 116 154 270 76 169 245

30-40 years old 78 93 171 57 100 157 43 99 142

41-50 years old 12 22 34 12 18 30 7 17 24

> 50 years old 4 4 8 5 5 10 1 5 6

Total 198 320 518 190 277 467 127 290 417

Departure
rate

< 30 years old 32% 36% 35% 44% 38% 40% 42% 52% 48%

30-40 years old 26% 18% 21% 26% 23% 24% 27% 29% 29%

41-50 years old 9% 12% 11% 12% 13% 12% 13% 22% 19%

> 50 years old 3% 4% 4% 8% 8% 8% 7% 56% 25%

Total 22% 24% 23% 29% 27% 28% 31% 39% 36%

224 225

Employees who joined the company - GRI Standard 401-1
(no.)

Departures by contract type - GRI Standard 401-1
(no.)

2024 2023 2022

Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total

Permanent
contracts

< 30 years old 162 309 471 135 213 348 103 172 275

30-40 years old 110 155 265 81 140 221 70 108 178

41-50 years old 17 29 46 14 20 34 15 15 30

> 50 years old 6 11 17 4 3 7 3 1 4

Total 295 508 803 234 376 610 191 296 487

Temporary
contracts

< 30 years old 38 70 108 38 47 85 24 68 92

30-40 years old 11 11 22 3 4 7 7 24 31

41-50 years old 4 6 10 5 5 10 1 7 8

> 50 years old 2 2 4 - 3 3 - 3 3

Total 55 89 144 46 59 105 32 102 134

Non-
guaranteed
hours
contracts

< 30 years old 7 12 19 8 8 16 8 5 13

30-40 years old 1 - 1 - 4 4 1 2 3

41-50 years old 1 1 2 - - - - - -

> 50 years old - - - - - - - - -

Total 9 13 22 8 12 20 9 7 16

Total hires 359 606 965 288 447 735 232 405 637

2024 2023 2022

Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total

Permanent
contracts

< 30 years old 82 158 240 91 120 211 63 120 183

30-40 years old 76 87 163 56 92 148 38 82 120

41-50 years old 10 20 30 9 15 24 6 10 16

> 50 years old 4 4 8 4 4 8 - - -

Total 172 269 441 160 231 391 107 212 319

Temporary
contracts

< 30 years old 16 38 54 20 30 50 12 44 56

30-40 years old 2 3 5 - 7 7 5 17 22

41-50 years old 2 1 3 3 3 6 1 7 8

> 50 years old - - - 1 1 2 1 5 6

Total 20 42 62 24 41 65 19 73 92

Non-
guaranteed
hours
contracts

< 30 years old 6 5 11 5 4 9 1 5 6

30-40 years old - 3 3 1 1 2 - - -

41-50 years old - 1 1 - - - - - -

> 50 years old - - - - - - - - -

Total 6 9 15 6 5 11 1 5 6

Total hires 198 320 518 190 277 467 127 290 417

2024 2023 2022

Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total

Retirement - - - - - - - 1 1

Contract termination 10 27 37 14 30 44 7 15 22

Contract termination (seasonal) - - - - - - 2 38 40

Layoff/Termination of agreement 43 39 82 29 23 52 15 24 39

Resignation 145 254 399 147 224 371 103 212 315

Total 198 320 518 190 277 467 127 290 417

Departures by reason
(no.)

226 227

Recruitment and departures by geographic area - GRI Standard 401-1
(no.)

Family leave13

Parental leave
(no.; %)

Employees involved in DEI training by topic
(no.)

2024 2023 2022

Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total

EMEA
New hires 157 199 356 144 195 339 89 186 275

Departures 62 99 161 73 109 182 46 122 168

Americas
New hires 113 213 326 89 136 225 97 118 215

Departures 75 104 179 69 92 161 53 70 123

APAC
New hires 89 194 283 55 116 171 46 101 147

Departures 61 117 178 48 76 124 28 98 126

Total
New hires 359 606 965 288 447 735 232 405 637

Departures 198 320 518 190 277 467 127 290 417

Parental leave Disability leave

Italy
Paternity/co-parent leave:
1 month, 100% salary

Parental leave:
6 months, 50% salary
(ofnity/co-parent leave:
1 month, 100tion per day
+ 30% provided by law)

-

EMEA
(excluding Italy)

Maternity leave:
14 weeks, 100% salary

Paternity/co-parent leave:
3 weeks, 100% salary -

Americas -
Parental leave:
8 weeks, 100% salary
3 weeks, 50% salary

Short-term disability leave:
6-8 weeks, 100% salary (of which
40% salary integration per day
+ 60% insurance company)

APAC
Paternity leave:
10 calendar days, 100%
base salary

2024 2023 2022

Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total

Employees who took
parental leave

17 44 61 14 30 44 7 24 31

Employees who returned to work
in the reporting period after the
parental leave ended

15 29 44 14 14 28 7 11 18

Return to work rate (%) 88% 66% 72% 100% 47% 64% 100% 46% 58%

2024 2023 2022

Employees trained Training hours Employees trained Employees trained

Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total

Unconscious bias 16 31 47 31 68 99 107 282 389 173 375 548

Sexual harassment 96 232 328 120 287 407 74 161 235 110 200 310

Other DEI training 89 227 316 250 709 959 77 164 241 70 168 238

13.	The leaves in EMEA (excluding Italy) and APAC are offered where not already provided for by (or to exceed) local regulations.

228 229

Women-to-men ratio of base salary by professional category14 - GRI Standard 405-2
(%)

Workers covered by an occupational health and safety management system - GRI Standard 403-8

Employee work-related injuries and accident indicators17 - GRI Standard 403-9
(no.)

2024 2023 2022

Basic
salary

Total
remuneration

Basic
salary

Total
remuneration

Basic
salary

Total
remuneration

Leadership Team 79 82 78 74 80 77

Middle Managers 95 99 96 96 95 98

White Collars 96 101 94 96 95 97